Illinois law.

Section 1650.550  Presumption of Death 

a)	Whenever any member, annuitant, or beneficiary has been so out of communication with the System that the fact of his or her being alive cannot be ascertained, he or she shall be presumed to be dead.  In the event this presumption of death shall be removed by proof that he or she is alive, benefits shall be paid or resumed from the date of the last payment. 

b)	Whenever any inactive member reaches age 75 and has not been in communication with the System for longer than 20 years, he or she shall be presumed dead and the member's account shall be terminated with no interest credited.  In the event this presumption shall be removed by proof the member is alive or deceased, his or her account shall be reinstituted with interest and included in the System's next required minimum distribution process in accordance with Section 1650.417, Section 1-116.1 of the Code, and Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a)(9). 
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